MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1994 to April 14, 1994

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 14, 1994

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1993

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES TOTAL

\$215,000

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS

\$15,182,665

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved, except that the portions of this Act that repeal the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 38, chapter 14-B and section 1454 and enacts Title 38, chapter 14-C and section 1454-A take effect July 1, 1994.

Effective April 12, 1994, unless otherwise indicated.

CHAPTER 665

S.P. 747 - L.D. 1976

An Act Relating to Pardons

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, people are adversely affected by the continued listing of convictions for which they have received full and free pardons; and

Whereas, the people adversely affected need to have their records corrected as soon as possible; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 15 MRSA §2167 is enacted to read:

§2167. References to pardoned crime deleted from Federal Bureau of Investigation's identification record

In any criminal case in which the Governor grants a convicted person a full and free pardon, that person, after the expiration of 10 years from the date the person is finally discharged from any sentence imposed as a result of the conviction, may make written application to the State Bureau of Identification to have all references to the pardoned crime deleted from the Federal Bureau of Investigation's identification record. Following receipt of an appli-

cation, the State Bureau of Investigation shall make the necessary arrangements with the identification division of the Federal Bureau of Investigation to have all references to the pardoned crime deleted from the Federal Bureau of Investigation's identification record and any state materials returned to the contributing agency if the application is timely and the person has not been convicted of a crime in this State or any other jurisdiction since the full and free pardon was granted and has no formal charging instrument for a crime pending in this State or any other jurisdiction.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.

Effective April 12, 1994.

CHAPTER 666

H.P. 1451 - L.D. 1980

An Act to Make Maine Law Consistent with the Federal Law Regarding the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993 and to Clarify Maine Laws Regarding Underwriting and Continuity

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

PART A

Sec. A-1. 24 MRSA §2318, sub-§1, as enacted by PL 1991, c. 200, Pt. B, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

- 1. **Definitions.** For the purposes of this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.
 - A. "Dependent children" means children who are under 19 years of age and are children, step-children or adopted children of, or children placed for adoption with, the subscriber, member or spouse of the subscriber or member.
 - B. "Placed for adoption" means the assumption and retention of a legal obligation by a person for the total or partial support of a child in anticipation of adoption of the child. If the legal obligation ceases to exist, the child is no longer considered placed for adoption.

Sec. A-2. 24 MRSA §2318, sub-§5 is enacted to read:

- 5. Adopted children. All individual or group contracts issued in accordance with the requirements of this section must provide the same benefits to dependent children placed for adoption with the subscriber or spouse of the subscriber under the same terms and conditions as apply to natural dependent children or stepchildren of the subscriber or spouse of the subscriber, irrespective of whether the adoption has become final.
- Sec. A-3. 24-A MRSA §2742, sub-§1, as enacted by PL 1991, c. 200, Pt. B, §3, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- 1. **Definitions.** For the purposes of this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.
 - A. "Dependent children" means children who are under 19 years of age and are children, step-children or adopted children of, or children placed for adoption with the policyholder, member or spouse of the policyholder or member.
 - B. "Placed for adoption" means the assumption and retention of a legal obligation by a person for the total or partial support of a child in anticipation of adoption of the child. If the legal obligation ceases to exist, the child is no longer considered placed for adoption.
- Sec. A-4. 24-A MRSA §2742, sub-§4 is enacted to read:
- 4. Adopted children. All individual policies issued in accordance with the requirements of this section must provide the same benefits to dependent children placed for adoption with the policyholder or spouse of the policyholder under the same terms and conditions as apply to natural dependent children or stepchildren of the policyholder or spouse of the policyholder, irrespective of whether the adoption has become final.
- Sec. A-5. 24-A MRSA §2833, sub-§1, as enacted by PL 1991, c. 200, Pt. B, §4, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- 1. **Definitions.** For the purposes of this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.
 - A. "Dependent children" means children who are under 19 years of age and are children, step-children or adopted children of, or children placed for adoption with, the certificate holder, member or spouse of the certificate holder or member.
 - B. "Placed for adoption" means the assumption and retention of a legal obligation by a person

- for the total or partial support of a child in anticipation of adoption of the child. If the legal obligation ceases to exist, the child is no longer considered placed for adoption.
- Sec. A-6. 24-A MRSA §2833, sub-§4 is enacted to read:
- 4. Adopted children. All group or blanket health insurance policies and certificates issued in accordance with the requirements of this section must provide the same benefits to dependent children placed for adoption with the certificate holder or spouse of the certificate holder under the same terms and conditions as apply to natural dependent children or stepchildren of the certificate holder, irrespective of whether the adoption has become final.
- **Sec. A-7. 24-A MRSA §4234, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 1991, c. 200, Pt. B, §5, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- 1. **Definitions.** For the purposes of this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.
 - A. "Dependent children" means children who are under 19 years of age and are children, step-children or adopted children of, or children placed for adoption with, the enrollee, member or spouse of the enrollee or member.
 - B. "Placed for adoption" means the assumption and retention of a legal obligation by a person for the total or partial support of a child in anticipation of adoption of the child. If the legal obligation ceases to exist, the child is no longer considered placed for adoption.
- **Sec. A-8. 24-A MRSA §4234, sub-§4** is enacted to read:
- 4. Adopted children. All individual or group contracts issued in accordance with the requirements of this section must provide the same benefits to dependent children placed for adoption with the enrollee or spouse of the enrollee under the same terms and conditions as apply to natural dependent children or stepchildren of the enrollee or spouse of the enrollee, irrespective of whether the adoption has become final.

PART B

Sec. B-1. 24 MRSA §2332-A, as amended by PL 1991, c. 200, Pt. B, §2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§2332-A. Coordination of benefits

- Authorization. Provisions contained in group and nongroup nonprofit hospital, medical service or health care subscriber contracts relating to coordination of benefits payable under the contract and under other plans of insurance or of health care coverage under which the subscriber or the subscriber's dependents may be covered must conform to rules adopted by the superintendent. The rules may establish uniformity in the permissive use of coordination of benefits provisions to ensure that the subscriber receives full benefits for covered medical services, to enhance cost containment through avoidance of windfall payments and to avoid claim delays and misunderstandings that otherwise result from the use of inconsistent or incompatible provisions among the several insurers and nonprofit hospital, medical service and health care plans.
- 2. Medicaid. Nonprofit service organizations may not consider the availability or eligibility for medical assistance under 42 United States Code, Section 13969, referred to as "Medicaid," when considering coverage eligibility or benefit calculations for subscribers and covered family members.
 - A. To the extent that payment for coverage expenses has been made under the Medicaid program for health care items or services furnished to an individual, the State is considered to have acquired the rights of the covered subscriber or family member to payment by the nonprofit service organization for those health care items or services. Upon presentation of proof that the Medicaid program has paid for covered items or services, the nonprofit service organization shall make payment to the Medicaid program according to the coverage provided in the contract or certificate.
 - B. A nonprofit service organization may not impose requirements on a state agency that has been assigned the rights of an individual eligible for Medicaid and covered by a subscriber contract that are different from requirements applicable to an agent or assignee of any other covered individual.
- **Sec. B-2. 24-A MRSA §2844,** as enacted by PL 1985, c. 526, §2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- 1. Authorization. Provisions contained in group health insurance contracts relating to coordination of benefits payable under the contract and under other plans of insurance or of health care coverage under which a certificate holder or the certificate holder's dependents may be covered must conform to rules adopted by the superintendent. These rules may

- establish uniformity in the permissive use of coordination of benefits provisions in order to avoid claim delays and misunderstandings that otherwise result from the use of inconsistent or incompatible provisions among the several insurers and nonprofit hospital, medical service and health care plans.
- 2. Medicaid. Insurers may not consider the availability or eligibility for medical assistance under 42 United States Code, Section 13969, referred to as "Medicaid," when considering coverage eligibility or benefit calculations for insureds and covered family members.
 - A. To the extent that payment for coverage expenses has been made under the Medicaid program for health care items or services furnished to an individual, the State is considered to have acquired the rights of the insured or family member to payment by the insurer for those health care items or services. Upon presentation of proof that the Medicaid program has paid for covered items or services, the insurer shall make payment to the Medicaid program according to the coverage provided in the contract or certificate.
 - B. An insurer may not impose requirements on a state agency that has been assigned the rights of an individual eligible for Medicaid and covered by a subscriber contract that are different from requirements applicable to an agent or assignee of any other covered individual.
- Sec. B-3. 24-A MRSA §4234, sub-§5 is enacted to read:
- 5. Medicaid. Health maintenance organizations may not consider the availability or eligibility for medical assistance under 42 United States Code, Section 13969, referred to as "Medicaid," when considering coverage eligibility or benefit calculations for enrollees and covered family members.
 - A. To the extent that payment for coverage expenses has been made under the Medicaid program for health care items or services furnished to an individual, the State is considered to have acquired the rights of the enrollee or family member to payment by the health maintenance organization for those health care items or services. Upon presentation of proof that the Medicaid program has paid for covered items or services, the health maintenance organization shall make payment to the Medicaid program according to the coverage provided in the contract or certificate.
 - B. A health maintenance organization may not impose requirements on a state agency that has

been assigned the rights of an individual eligible for Medicaid and covered by an enrollee contract that are different from requirements applicable to an agent or assignee of any other covered individual.

PART C

- **Sec. C-1. 24-A MRSA §731-B, sub-§1,** ¶**C,** as amended by PL 1993, c. 313, §17, is further amended by amending subparagraph (4) to read:
 - (4) In the case of a group of individuals that constitutes a syndicate of including incorporated and individual unincorporated alien underwriters, the trust must consist of a trusteed account representing the group's liabilities attributable to business written in the United States and, in addition, include a trusteed surplus of at least \$100,000,000, which must be held jointly for the benefit of United States ceding insurers of any member of the group. An incorporated member of the group may not be engaged in any business other than underwriting as a member of the group and is subject to the same level of solvency regulation and control by the group's domiciliary regulator as are the unincorporated members. group shall make available to the superintendent an annual certification by the group's domiciliary regulator and the independent public accountants of the solvency of each underwriter.

PART D

- **Sec. D-1. 24 MRSA §2347, sub-§1,** as amended by PL 1991, c. 695, §2, is further amended to read:
- 1. Contracts subject to this section. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this section applies to all group contracts, except group long-term care policies as defined in Title 24-A, section 5051, issued by nonprofit hospital or medical service organizations to contract holders who are obtaining coverage for a group or subgroup to replace coverage under a different contract or policy issued by any insurer, health maintenance organization or nonprofit hospital or medical service organization, or to replace coverage under an uninsured employee benefit plan that provides payment for health services received by employees or their dependents. For purposes of this section, the group contract issued to replace the prior contract or policy is the "replacement contract." The group contract or policy or the uninsured employee benefit plan being replaced is the "replaced contract or policy.'

- Sec. D-2. 24 MRSA \$2349, sub-\$2, as amended by PL 1993, c. 477, Pt. A, \$1 and affected by Pt. F, \$1, is further amended to read:
- **2.** Persons provided continuity of coverage. Except as provided in subsection 3 and for those persons covered under group contracts that are replaced within the scope of section 2347, this section provides continuity of coverage for a person who seeks coverage under an individual or group nonprofit hospital or medical service organization contract if:
 - A. That person was covered under an individual or group contract or policy issued by any insurer, health maintenance organization, nonprofit hospital or medical service organization, or was covered under an uninsured employee benefit plan that provides payment for health services received by employees and their dependents or a governmental program such as Medicaid, the Maine Health Program, as established in Title 22, section 3189, the Maine High-Risk Insurance Organization, as established in Title 24-A, section 6052, and the Civilian Health and Medical Program of the Uniformed Services, 10 United States Code, Section 1072, Subsection 4. For purposes of this section, the individual or group contract under which the person is seeking coverage is the "succeeding contract." The group or individual contract or policy or the uninsured employee benefit plan that previously covered the person is the "prior contract or policy"; and
 - B. Coverage under the prior contract or policy terminated within 3 months before the date the person enrolls or is eligible to enroll in the succeeding contract. A period of ineligibility for any health plan imposed by terms of employment may not be considered in determining whether the coverage ended within 3 months of the date the person enrolls or would otherwise be eligible to enroll.
- Sec. D-3. 24-A MRSA \$2849, sub-\$1, as repealed and replaced by PL 1993, c. 349, \$53, is amended to read:
- 1. Policies subject to this section. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this section applies to all group medical insurance policies issued by insurers or health maintenance organizations to policyholders who are obtaining coverage for a group or subgroup to replace coverage under a different contract or policy issued by any nonprofit hospital or medical service organization, insurer or health maintenance organization, or to replace coverage under an uninsured employee benefit plan that provides payment for health services received by employees or their dependents. For purposes of this section, the

group policy issued to replace the prior contract or policy is the "replacement policy." The group contract or policy or uninsured employee benefit plan being replaced is the "replaced contract or policy."

Sec. D-4. 24-A MRSA §2849-B, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1993, c. 477, Pt. A, §9 and affected by Pt. F, §1, is further amended to read:

- **2. Persons provided continuity of coverage.** Except as provided in subsection 3, this section provides continuity of coverage for a person who seeks coverage under an individual or a group insurance policy or health maintenance organization policy if:
 - A. That person was covered under an individual or group contract or policy issued by any nonprofit hospital or medical service organization, insurer, health maintenance organization, or was covered under an uninsured employee benefit plan that provides payment for health services received by employees and their dependents or a governmental program such as Medicaid, the Maine Health Program, as established in Title 22, section 3189, the Maine High-Risk Insurance Organization, as established in section 6052 or the Civilian Health and Medical Program of the Uniformed Services, 10 United States Code, Section 1072, Subsection 4. For purposes of this section, the individual or group policy under which the person is seeking coverage is the "succeeding policy." The group or individual contract or policy or the uninsured employee benefit plan that previously covered the person is the "prior contract or policy"; and
 - B. Coverage under the prior contract or policy terminated within 3 months before the date the person enrolls or is eligible to enroll in the succeeding policy. A period of ineligibility for any health plan imposed by terms of employment may not be considered in determining whether the coverage ended within 3 months of the date the person enrolls or would otherwise be eligible to enroll-; and
 - C. This section does not apply to replacements of group coverage within the scope of section 2849.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 667

H.P. 1445 - L.D. 1972

An Act to Revise the Duties of the Superintendent of the Pineland Center

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it is important to create consistency of management structure within the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation; and

Whereas, current vacancies within the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation make management changes timely; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 34-B MRSA §1204, sub-§2, ¶B,** as amended by PL 1993, c. 410, Pt. CCC, §10, is further amended to read:
 - B. The commissioner may appoint and set the salaries for an associate commissioner for programs and an associate commissioner for administration to assist in carrying out the responsibilities of the department.
 - (1) Each appointment must be for an indeterminate term and until a successor is appointed and qualified or during the pleasure of the commissioner.
 - (2) To be eligible for appointment as associate commissioner for programs, a person must have training and experience in the planning and administration of human services.
 - (3) To be eligible for appointment as associate commissioner for administration, a person must have training and experience in general management.
 - (4) The Associate Commissioner for Programs has the primary responsibility for coordinating the programs of the Division of Mental Retardation and has supervisory authority over the Superintendent of the Pineland Center and the Aroostook Residential Center.
- **Sec. 2. 34-B MRSA §1401, sub-§1, ¶B,** as repealed and replaced by PL 1993, c. 410, Pt. CCC, §14, is amended to read: